Distribution of oil in olefinic thermoplastic elastomer blends
W.G.F. Sengersa,b, M. Wübbenhorsta, S.J. Pickena,b,*, A.D. Gotsisb,c
aPolymer Materials and Engineering, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Delft University of Technology, Julianalaan 136, 2628 BL Delft, The Netherlands
bDutch Polymer Institute (DPI), P.O. Box 902, 5600 AX Eindhoven, The Netherlands
cDepartment of Sciences, Technical University of Crete, GR-73100, Chania, Greece
Received 17 January 2005; accepted 12 April 2005
Available online 21 June 2005
Abstract

2.2. Sample preparation
The OTPE blends were prepared in an internal batchmixer
(Brabender Plasticorder with Banbury rotors, 390 cc) at
180 8C and 80 rpm. The blend composition was varied in
order to study the influence of the contents of PP and oil.
Similar compositions were used for the PP/SEBS and TPV
blends (Table 1). The symbol ‘S’ in the coding in Table 1
designates the PP/SEBS blends and E the TPV blends. The
numbers x/y stand for the PP-elastomer and the oil-elastomer
ratio respectively. For the DSC and DMA measurements,
samples were compression moulded into sheets of 0.3 mm at
200 8C directly after the blending process.
Table 1
Composition and crystallinity of TPE blends
Code PP (wt%) EPDM (wt%) SEBS (wt%) Oil (wt%) PP/elastomer Oil/elastomer XPP (–)
S0.4/1.4 14.3 35.7 50.0 0.4 1.4 0.49
S0.8/1.0 28.6 35.7 35.7 0.8 1.0 0.48
S0.8/1.4 25.0 31.3 43.8 0.8 1.4 0.47
S0.8/1.8 22.2 27.8 50.0 0.8 1.8 0.49
S1.2/1.4 33.3 27.8 38.9 1.2 1.4 0.47
E0.4/1.4 14.3 35.7 50.0 0.4 1.4 0.46
E0.8/1.0 28.6 35.7 35.7 0.8 1.0 0.44
E0.8/1.4 25.0 31.3 43.8 0.8 1.4 0.46
E0.8/1.8 22.2 27.8 50.0 0.8 1.8 0.46
E1.2/1.4 33.3 27.8 38.9 1.2 1.4 0.45
W.G.F. Sengers et al. / Polymer 46 (2005) 6391–6401 6393
Binary PP–oil mixtures were made in another internal
batch mixer (Brabender Plasticorder with Banbury rotors,